
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT 
PROGRAM 

Environmental Resources Management 

*Environmentally Sensitive Lands 
*Beach Preservation 

FISCAL YEARS 2008 - 2012 



• BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
!Environmental Resources Management! 

dl 
~ -l·--~,...., ~e>.., __ Coral Dune Restoration J 

1------------..~-----~----l m--rl-ant_aw_n_R_d __ ; ::;-----"1~--""'",iH---' ., w imow (~~ 
-8 ~ ~ ~I-

I f '7Ji \ 
~l 17:2 

'*l.zY14~-+--+-....-l.lL-----ijJuno Beach Shore I 
.s- ,\?'ii> 11\ l Protection 

..!a. I,... ,_ u ·~ 

L..: f?~ 7 I 
<5>1!1 Pga s_Joj~ ( \ &<A-=-;:~1-14.-

~( ~~ ~ \ 
Northlate Bl~ \......, ~ [;?.~ i-1Singer Island SP/ I 

- \0 
em lee lvd ~ "- ~ ~ ~ ;n Dune Restoration 

C ran e Blv~ tr ").... F J \ I 

"0 1 ~ n' \.. ~~~ 
~ ~ 

2 

~oi~I<:;T~ ' 

~ Roelbuo t;j"= sm I 
~ ~ _/_r- IYI'),.........,""-'-.U. \ 
~ Okej9hobee ~ivd DIST~I9T 2-1\)(/J r-

11~~-----dl~~~~re-llvlldU~r-,e. ~~~~~~~~~v~~~c~ 
<i5 So rthern 5'mf1 llr,, "'· '"' } ,J 

MARTIN COUNTY 

DISTRICT-.1 

County Road 880 7 

'-'> ~ I n.umm ld !g l 
:l!..Eare~t II '131f.tcl/ il5 

Rd ~ - '-- ~ 
!--.....:...:..:..= ~- ~t A 8 B 

Lak$ W~rt Rd ,$ Lar-e ~ rtl'l l11111 h~ 0 l 
-g j Mfl'lale u a •m .,: 

\ 

~...L:. --- L H South Palm Beach I 
z Lant: na R~ ( ., Dune Restoration 

,-------.,.......--- --.:---- - - --,\ ~ ~ypol xa lffi South Lake Worth Inlet 
"'- ~~r--.DISTR ~~l ::. .J ld- f Jetty/Bulkhead Restoration 

~~ ~ ~~~~~8 
OKEECHO D IS.~TRI CT 1 ~ o:: ~ r-.,..J~ (J) South Lake Worth I 

«,. V. :g a :g \~ ~ J Inlet Management 

~~ ~~0 ~- ~ v ~ 
~ ~ ~r.j.r- L ~ i oq; Ocean Ridge Shore I 
00 1 ~ 1 ' r= lJ.J Protection 

~ v- r .--, ~ l (.) L------.....1 

Cll ..,_J a e Ida d ~ ~· 0 
b;: h f-..: t2: (.) 
ifTDISTRICT-6 ~ Atlan~c J>.ve · ~ f:: 
& rk Gator Blvd 1 ;;:;; romqr lllU ~ h Ma ~ tril ) County Road 880 DISTRICT 5 -~ '\ c ~ 

a ' ~ Cli t Moe re Rd ( ~ 1"!"7'"-:-:--=---:,.......,..---,,..,...---, 
1 p~North Boca Raton Shore l 

r-: ~~an ate LR DISTRICT~ ~ Protection 
L-J ~ H·71·- f- L......-----__.J 

iaaes Rli 3- G ades ~ ..-J.~ ~ lr::,C:-e~nt~ra71 =soc- a-=s,..,...h-or-e---,1 Ja f alnl3ttofP'an ,....Rd !p: ~~ ~ 1 ,=P=ro=te~c=tio=n~=:::::==: 
d YEI ~ I 1-----------------...L _ _ ____::::::,;::::-:::--l sv..! 1at St s~~~ t -! rm:1 _touth Boca Raton Shore 

0 
~ _8}- ~...w_ro_te_c_ti_on _____ ...J 

rn 

DISTRICT6 

BROWARD COUN1Y 

B-1 



ENVIRONMENTAL RESOURCE MANAGEMENT 
FY 2008 APPROVED FUNDING 

Projects: 

Central Boca Shore' Protection 
Coral Cove Dune Restoration 
Juno Beach Shore Protection 
North Boca Shore Protection 
Ocean Ridge Shore Protection 
Singer Island SP/Dune Restoration 
South Boca Raton Shore Protection 
South Lake Worth Inlet Management 
South Lake Worth Inlet Jetty/ Bulkhead Restoration 
South Palm Beach Dune Restoration 

Countywide Projects 

Environmental Restoration 
Shoreline Protection Program Activity 

Total 
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Amount 

$38,000 
65,000 

735,000 
303,000 

65,000 
1,850,000 

52,000 
130,000 

5,000,000 
125,000 

250,000 
395,000 

$9,008,000 



Environmental Resource Management 
Funding Sources 

Tourist Dev. Tax 
$2,214,000 

25% 

FY 2008 

Ad Valorem 
$6,250,000 

69% 

B-3 

Other 
$544,000 

6% 
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PALM BEACH COUNTY 
CAPITAL lMPROVEMENT PROGRAM 

F ISCAL YEARS 2008-2012 
($ in 1,000) 

DEPARTMENT: Environmental Resources Management 

Approved Estimated 
FJSCAL YEARS 2008 2009 2010 2011 

FUNDING SOUUC.ES 

AD VALOREM TAXES $6,250 $3 ,616 $3,618 $3,6 19 
TOURIST DEVELOPiVffiNT TAX 2,214 2,325 2,441 2,563 
OTIIER 544 1.12 365 147 
BUDGETED REVENUES $9,008 $6,053 $6.424 $6.329 

E'ArpENDITURES 

Central Boca Shore Protection $38 $2 $2 $305 
oral Cove Dune Restomlion 65 62 62 62 

Emergency Beach Projects 4 
Environmental Restoration 250 250 250 250 
Juno Beach Shore Protection 735 314 185 185 
Jupjtcr Carlin Shore Protection U 124 136 2,135 
Lake Worth Inlet Management 35 35 35 

Nortl1 Boca Shore P.rotection 303 11 11 11 

Ocean fudge Shore Protection 65 75 75 75 
Palm Beach Midtown Shore Protection 1 1 1 

Phipps Park Sbore Protection 1 1 1 

Shoreline Protection Program Activity 395 555 570 585 
Singer Island SPIDLIDc Restomtiou 1,850 2,315 195 212 
South Boca Raton Shore Protection 52 3 2 252 
South Lake WorU1 Inlet Jetly Restoration 5,000 
South Lake Worth Inlet Mauagement 130 55 55 55 
South l)alm Beach Dune Restoration 125 250 2,840 165 
Vegetation £ncenlive Program 2,000 2,000 2,000 

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS $9,008 $6,053 $6,424 $6,329 

Total 
2012 5 Years 

$3,620 $20,723 
2,691 12,234 

264 1,432 
$6,575 $34.389 

$2 $349 
62 313 

4 
250 1,250 
185 1,604 
350 2,745 

35 140 
11 347 

2,475 2,765 
1 4 
1 4 

615 2,720 
211 4,783 
252 561 

5,000 
55 350 
70 3,450 

2,000 8,000 

$6,575 $34,389 



Environmental Resources Management 
Summary of Capital Projects 

By Funding Source 
Fiscal Year 2008 Budget 

($in 1,000) 

The Department of Environmental Resources Management (ERM) is responsible for programs related to the 
protection and enhancement of the environment. The Department's FY 2008 capital projects budget relates 
primarily to the beach renourishment program. Major beach renourishment program projects involve shore 
protection at various sensitive beach areas along the County's coastline. Other planned activities include South 
Lake Worth Inlet Jetty Restoration, the Environmental Restoration Program, and South Lake Worth Inlet 
Management. 

Ad Tourist Interest Total 
Project# Description Valorem Tax & Other Budget 

Elll Environmental Restoration $250 $250 
E454 South Lake Worth Inlet Jetty/Bulkhead Restore 5,000 5,000 
MOSt Central Boca Shore Protection 38 38 
M040 Coral Cove Dune Restoration 65 65 
M028 Juno Beach Shore Protection 735 735 
M039 North Boca Shore Protection 303 303 
M015 Ocean Ridge Shore Protection 65 65 
MlOO Shoreline Protection Program Activity 395 395 
M037 Singer Island SP/Dune Restoration 1,850 1,850 
M016 South Boca Raton Shore Protection 52 52 
M046 South Lake Worth Inlet Management 130 130 
M044 South Palm Beach Dune Restoration 125 125 
3652 Reserves 1,000 2,214 (3,214) 0 

Total ERM Projects 6 2-o $2,214 $544 $9,008 

Total Appropriations $6,250 $2,214 $544 $9,008 

Ad Tourist Interest Total 
Fund Funding Recap Valorem Tax & Other Budget 
3900 CAPITAL OUTLAY $5,250 $5,250 
3652 BEACH IMPROVEMENT 1,000 2,214 544 3,758 

Total $6,250 $2,214 $544 9 008 
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Palm Beach County Capital I mprovement Program 
FY 2008- FY 2012 ($ in 1,000) 

Capita l Project P roposal 

lProjcd Title: Central Boca Shore P•·otcctiou Un it#: MOSl 

Desct·iption: Construction and monitoring of a beach nourishment project located between the North Boca Project (approximately R-212) and Boca Inlet 
(approximately R-222). This is a reimbursement project to the City of Boca Raton. Other funding refers to Category C Tourist Development Tax, Interest 
Em·nings, and Reserves. 

Comprehensive Plan 
Cost Projections: 

Spending FY 2007 FY 2008 FY 2009 FY 2010 FY 2011 FY2012 Beyond Total Comp Plan Element CME 
Element Prior FY's CurTent Request FY2012 Policy Number l.2a-h 

Project Cntcgory 1&2 
Design l 28 38 2 2 5 2 2 /yr 78 Project Locution 2 
Acquisition 0 Special Y/N N 
Construction 5 5 High Hazard Arcu YIN y 

Other 90 l 423 300 1,624 

Total 907 451 38 2 2 305 2 0 1,707 

Funding Projections: Operating Cost Projections 
Funding FY2007 FY 2008 FY 2009 FY 2010 FY 2011 FY 2012 Beyond Total Annual 

CHtegory Prior FY's CtuTcnt RC()llCSt FY 2012 1st Year Ongoing 
F/Y 

Ad Valorem 0 Staff 
Impact li'ccs 0 O&M 
Grants 0 Equipment 
Operating 0 OUter 
Bonds 0 
Other 1,356 2 38 2 2 305 2 2 I yr 1,707 Total 0 0 
Prop Share 0 

#of 
Total 1,356 2 38 2 2 305 2 0 1,707 Positions 

I 
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!Project Tille: Environmental Restoration 

Palm Beach County Capital Improvement Program 
FY 2008 - FY 2012 ($ in 1,000) 

Capital Project Proposal 

U uit #: Elll I 
Description: Restoration of public water bodies such as the Lake Worth Lagoon, Chain of Lakes, and Loxahatchee River. These funds also provide a 
source for matching funds to other funding sources including state and local grants. 

Comprehensive Plan 
Cost Projections: 

Spending FY2007 FY2008 FY 2009 FY 2010 FY 2011 FY 2012 Beyond TotaJ Comp Plan Element CE 
Element Prior FY's Current Request FY 2012 Policy Number 1.2a&l.la-b 

Project Category 1&2 
Design 232 2 234 PI'Oject Location 2 
Acquisition 0 SJ>ecial YIN N 
Construction 1,132 1,416 250 250 250 250 250 250/yr 3,798 High Hazard Area YIN N 
Other 0 

Total 1,364 1,418 250 250 250 250 250 0 4,032 

Funding Projections: Operating Cost Projections 
Funding FY 2007 FY 2008 FY 2009 FY 2010 FY 2011 FY 2012 Beyond Total Annual 

Category Prior FY's CutTCnt Request VY 2012 1st Year Ongoing 
FlY 

Ad Valorem 1,500 250 250 250 250 250 250 250/yr 3,000 Staff 
Impact Fees 0 O&M 
Grants 1,032 1,032 Equipment 
Operating 0 Other 
Bonds 0 
Other 0 Total 0 0 
Prop Sbat·e 0 

#of 
Total 2,532 250 250 250 250 250 250 0 4,032 Positions 
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Palm Beach County Capital I mprovement Program 
FY 2008 - FY 2012 ($ in 1,000) 

Capital Project Proposal 

IPro.ject Title: Juno Beach Sbore Protection Uuit#: M028 

Description: Design, engineering, per·mitling, construction, and monitoring of a beach restoration p•·oject in the vicinity of Juno Beach. Construction of 
the l"·ojcct includes offshore dredging and placement of fill and planting of native salt-tolerant vegct:•lion. Other funding refers to Category C Tour ist 
Development Tax, iuleresi earnings, <Hid reserves. 

Comprehensive Plan 
Cost Projections: 

Spending FY 2007 J?Y 2008 }<)' 2009 FY 2010 FY 201J FY 2012 Beyond Tolal Comp Plan Element CME 
Element Prior FY's Current Request FY 2012 Policy Number 1.2a-h 

Project Category 1&2 
Design 2,45 1 205 110 100 100 100 100 100 3,266 l>roject LOC<Jtion 2 

Acquisition 0 Special YIN N 
Construction 11,424 5,285 625 214 85 85 85 85 17,888 Iligb Hazard Area YIN y 

Oilier 4 4 

Total 13,879 5.490 735 314 185 185 185 185 21,158 

Funding Projections: Operating Cost Projections 
Funding FY 2007 fi'Y 2008 FY 2009 FY 2010 Ji'Y2011 f"i'Y 2012 Beyond Total Annual 

Category Prior FY's Current Request FY 2012 l st Year Ongoing 
FlY 

I Ad Valorem 0 Staff 
1 Impact Fees 0 O&M 

Grants L 7,340 17,340 Equipment 
Opernting 0 Other 
Bonds 0 
Other 2,029 735 3 14 185 185 185 185 3.818 Total I ol 
Prop Share 0 

#of 
Total 17,340 2,029 735 314 185 185 185 185 21.158 Positions 

0 
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Palm Beach County Capital lntprovement Program 
FY 2008- FY 2012 ($in 1,000) 

Capital Project Proposal 

IPro.jecf Tille: Jupiter· Carlin Sbore Protection II Unit#: M045 

Description: The planning, design, permitting, and monitoring of a beach renourishment project from Jupiter Beach Park through Carlin Park. The 
project included the pill cement of sand dl'edged from offsbot·e, and both physical and environmental monitoring. Other funding refers to Category C 
Tourist DeveiOJlment Tax, inter·est eamings, and reserves. 

Comprehensive Plan 
Cost Projections: 

Spending FY 2007 FY 2008 FY 2009 FY 2010 FY 2011 FY 2012 Beyond Total Comp Plan Element Cl'vlE 
E lement Prior PY's Current Request FY2012 Policy Number· 1.2a-h 

Pt·oject Category 1&2 
Design 1,235 64 35 35 135 35 35 1,574 Project T .ocation 2 
Acquisition 0 Special YIN N 
Construction 4,327 712 89 101 2,000 100 7,329 High Hazard Area YIN y 
Other 0 

Total 5,562 776 0 J24 136 2,135 135 35 8,903 

Funding Projections: Operating Cost Projections 
Funding FY 2007 FY 2008 FY 2009 FY 20JO FY 2011 FY 2012 Beyond Total Annual 

Categor·y Prior FY's Cu.-rent Request FY 2012 1st Year Ongoing 
FlY 

Ad Valorem 0 Staff 
Impact Fees 0 O&M 
Grants 2,443 2,443 Equipment 
Ope•·ating 0 Other 
Bonds 0 
Other 3,798 97 124 136 2,135 135 35 6,460 Total 0 
PrOJ> Share 0 

#of 
Total 6,241 97 0 124 136 2,135 135 35 8,903 Positions 

I 

0 
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Palm Beach County Capital Improven1ent Program 
FY 2008- FY 2012 ($in 1,000) 

Capital Project Proposal 

!Project TiUe: North Boca Shore Protection Uni( #: J\1039 

Description: Construction and monitoring of a beach renourishment project located between the north city limits (approximately R-212). This a 
reimbursable project to the City of Boca Raton. Other funding refers to Category C Tourist Development Tax, interest earnings, and reserves. 

Comprehensive Plan 
Cost Projections: 

Spending FY2007 FY 2008 l j'Y 2009 FY 2010 l i'Y20H FY 2012 Beyond Total Comp I)lan Element CME 
Element Prior FY's Current Rct1uesl FY 2012 Policy Number 1.2a-h 

Pr·ojcct Category 1&2 

Design 15 13 3 I I I I 1 36 Project Lucation 2 

Acquisition 0 Specia l Y/N N 
Construction 14 370 384 High llazard Area YIN y 

Other 192 846 300 10 10 10 10 10 1,388 

Tota l 22 L 1,229 303 I J 11 11 11 11 1,808 

Funding Projections: Operating Cost Projections 
Fund ing FY 2007 FY 2008 ]i'Y 2009 FY 2010 FY 2011 FY 2012 Beyond Total Annual 

Categor·y Prior FY's Current Request FY 2012 1st Year Ongoing 
FlY 

Ad Valorem 0 Staff 
Impact Fees 0 O&M 
Grant:s 0 Equipment 
O JllWating 0 Other 
Bonds 0 
Other 1,438 12 303 ll ] 1 11 11 II 1,808 Tota l 0 
Prop Share 0 

#of 
Tota l 1,438 12 303 11 11 11 11 11 1,808 Positions 

I 

0 
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Palm Beach County Ca]>ita1 Improvement Program 
FY 2008- FY 2012 ($in 1,000) 

Capital Project Proposal 

!Project Title: Ocean Ridge Shore Protection U nit #: l\1015 

Description: Planning, design, permitting, construction, monitoring and maintenance of a beach nourishment/restoration project between South Lake 
Worth Inlet and 1.42 miles south. Other funding refers to Category C Tourist Development Tax, interest earnings, and reserves. 

Comprehensive Plan 
Cost Projections: 

Spending l?Y 2007 1l'Y 2008 FY 2009 FY 2010 FY 201J FY 2012 Beyond Total Comp Plan Element CME 
Element Prior FY's Current ReCJUCSl FY 2012 Policy Number 1.2a-h 

Project Category 1&2 
Design 2,344 215 65 75 75 75 75 2,924 Project Location 2 
Acquisition 0 Special Y/N N 
Construction 7,289 2,829 2,475 12,593 High Hazard At·ea YIN y 

Other· 250 250 

Tota l 9,883 3,044 65 75 75 75 2,475 75 15,767 

Funding Projections: Operating Cost Projections 
Funding FY 2007 FY 2008 FY2009 I1'Y 2010 FY 2011 FY 2012 Beyond Total Annual 

Category Prior FY's Curr·cnt Request FY 2012 1st Year Ongoing 
FlY 

Ad ValoJ·ern 0 Staff 
Impact Fees 0 O&M 
Gt·ants 5.889 5,889 Equipment 
Operating 0 Other 
Bonds 0 
Other 6,978 60 65 75 75 75 2,475 75 9,878 Total 0 
Prop Share 0 

#of 
Total 12,867 60 65 75 75 75 2,475 75 15,767 Positions 

I 

0 
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Palm Beach Cotmty Capital Improvement Program 
FY 2008 - FY 2012 ($ in 1,000) 

CapitaJ Project Proposal 

IP•·ojcct TiUc: Palm Beach Midtown Shor·e Protection Unit#: M034 

Description: This is a municipal sponsored beach uourishmenlt>roject extending from Cia rk Avenue to Gulf stream Road in the Town of Palm Beach. 
Project activities include acquiring monitoring data and coordinating with the Tuwu of Palm Beach and the Department of Environmental Protection. 
Other funding r·cfcrs to Category C Tourist DevclOJllllent Tax, interest earnings, ~Uld rcscr·vcs. 

Comprehensive Plan 
Cost Projections: 

Spending FY 2007 FV 200~ FY 2009 FY 2010 FY 2011 FY 2012 Beyond Total Comt> Plan [lemcnt CME 
Element Prior FY's Current Request FY 2012 J)oHcy Numbc1· 1.2a-h 

Project Ca tegory 1&2 
Design 22 L3 1 I 1 1 1 40 Project Loc:~tion 2 
Acquisition 0 Special YIN N 
Construction 685 15 700 High Hazard Area YIN y 

Other 6 6 

Total 707 34 0 1 1 1 1 1 746 

Funding Projections: Operating Cost Projections 
Funding FY 2007 FY 2008 FY 2009 FY 2010 FY 2011 FY 2012 Beyond Total Annual 

Category Prior FY's Current Request FY 2012 1st Year On j!oing 
F/Y 

Ad Valorem 0 Stall 
Impact Fees 0 O&M 
Grants 0 Equipment 
Operating 0 Other 
Bonds 0 
Other 740 I I 1 I l l 746 Total I ol 
Prop Share 0 

#of 
Total 740 1 0 1 ] 1 1 1 746 Positions 

I 

I 

0 
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Palm Beach County Capital Improvement Program 
FY 2008- FY 2012 ($ in 1,000) 

Capital Project Proposal 

!Project Tille: Phipps Park Shore P1·otection UnH #: M035 

Description: This is a municipal sponsored beach and dune nourishment project extending south from Sloan's Curve in l'alm Beach. Construction of the 
project is expected to include beach and dune nourishment, and planting of na tive salt-toleranl vegetation. Project activities include acquiring monitoring 
data, and coordination with the Town of Palm Beach and regulatory agencies. Othe1· funding rcfer·s to Category C Tourist Development Tax, interest 
earnings, and reserves. 

Comprehensive Plan 
Cost Projections: 

Spending FY 2007 FY 2008 Ji'Y 2009 FY 2010 FY2011 FY 2012 Beyond Total Comp Plan Element CME 
Element Prior FY's Current Request FY2012 ]>olicy Nu mbet· l.2a-h 

Project Category 1&2 
Design 131 1 I 1 1 I l36 Project Location 2 
Acquisition 0 Special YIN N 
Construction 17 76 93 High Hazat·d Ar·ea YIN y 

Otber 0 

Tolal 148 76 0 1 I 1 1 1 229 

Funding Projections: Operating Cost Projections 
Funding FY 2007 F'¥2008 FY 2009 FY 2010 FY 2011 FY 2012 Beyond Tota l Annual 

Category Prior FY's Current Request FY 2012 1st Year Ongoing 
FlY 

Ad Valorem 0 Staff 
Impact Fees 0 O&M 
Grants 0 Equipment 
Operating 0 Other 
Bonds 0 
Other 223 1 1 1 1 l I 229 Total 0 
Prop Share 0 

. #of 
Total 223 1 0 1 1 1 1 1 229 Positions 

I 

0 
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Palm Beach County Capital I mprovement Program 
FY 2008 - FY 2012 ($ in 1,000) 

Capital Project Proposal 

!Project Title: Singm·lslaod SJ>f Dune H.eslorntiou Unit #: M037 

Description: Design, pet·mitting, construction, monitoring of a beach nourisJuneut p•·oject located between Boca Inlet {approximately R-223) and the south 
city limits (approximately U-227). This is a reimbursable pt·ojecl to the City of Boca Raton. Othc•· funding •·cfers to C~1tegm·y C Tourist Development 
Tax, interest earnings and reserves. 

Comprehensive Plan 
Cost Projections: 

Spending FY 2007 FY 2008 FY 2009 FY 2010 FY 2011 FY 2012 Beyond Total Comp .Plan l!: lemcot CME 
Element Prior FY's Current Request FY 2012 Policy Number 1.2a-h 

J•roject Category 1&2 
Design 571 1,010 45 45 45 45 45 1,806 t>rojcct Loc;1tion 2 
Acquisition 0 Special YIN N 
Construction 1,807 1,295 1,850 2,270 150 167 166 350 8,055 High Haz~u·d Area YIN y 

Other 0 

Total 2,378 2,305 1,850 2,315 195 212 211 395 9,861 

Funding Projections: Operating Cost Projections 
Funding FY 2007 li'Y 2008 FY2009 FY 2010 FY 2011 11\' 2012 Beyond Total Annual 

Category Prior FY's Current Request FY 2012 lst Year Ongoing 
FrY 

Ad Valorem 0 Staff 
lmpact Fees 0 O&M 
Grants 1,011 I ,0 11 Eqwpmeut 
Oper:1Ung 0 Other· 

Bonds 0 
Otbcr· 1,997 1,675 1,850 2,315 1.95 212 2 11 395 8,850 Total 0 0 
Prop Sbaa-c 0 

#of 
Totul 3,008 C675 1,850 2,315 195 212 211 395 9,861 Positions 

I 
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Palm Beach County Capital Improvement Program 
FY 2008 - FY 2012 ($in 1,000) 

Capital Project Proposal 

IJ>roject Title: Sooth Boca Raton Shore Protection Unit#: MOJ6 

Description: Design, permitting, construction, monitoring of a beach nourishment project located between Boca Inlet (approximately R-223) and the south 
city limits (approximntely R-227). This is a reimbursable project to the City of Boca Raton. Other funding refers to Category C Tourist Development Tax, 
interest eamiugs and reserves. 

Comprehensive Plan 
Cost Projections: 

Spending FY 2007 FY 2008 FY2009 FY 20JO FY 20ll Ii'Y 2012 Beyond TotaJ Comp Plan Element CME 
Element Prior FY's Current Request FY 2012 }lolicy Number 1.2a-h 

Project Category 1&2 
Design 112 15 2 3 2 2 2 2 140 I'roject Location 2 
Acquisition 0 Special YIN N 
Construction 1,300 493 1,793 Higb Hazard Area YIN y 

Other 650 25 50 250 250 50 1,275 

Total 2,062 533 52 3 2 252 252 52 3,208 

Funding Projections: Operating Cost Projections 
Funding FY 2007 FY 2008 FY2009 FY 2010 FY 2011 FY 2012 Beyond Total Annual 

Category Prior FY's Current Request fi'Y 2012 1st Year Ongoing 
FN 

Ad Valor·em 0 Staff 
Jmp:~ct Fees 0 0&1\1 
Grants 0 Equipment 
Opera ling 0 Other 
Bonds 0 
Olher 2,567 28 52 3 2 252 252 52 3,208 Total 0 0 
Prop Share 0 

#of 
Total 2,56? 28 52 3 2 252 252 52 3,208 Positions 

I 
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Palm Beach County Capital Improvement Program 
FY 2008- FY 2012 ($in J ,000) 

Capital Project Proposal 

!Project Title: Vegetation Lncentive J>rogram Unil #: li:100-El04 

Description : Countywide Prohibited Invasive Non-native Vegetation Removal Ordin~1nce established 5 inccnth•e/financiaJ assistance programs for the 
r·emoval of the 9 p•·o!Jjbited non-native inva!.li,•e plant species from privately and publicly-owned property. The incentives include the Public Lands Grant 
J'rogram, Invasive Vine Strike Forces, Austnllian Pine/Mclalcuca Removal, Canopy Replacement Hnc.l Cost Shue J'•·og•·ams. 

Comprehensive Plan 

Cost Projections: 
Spending FY2007 FY2008 FY2009 FY 2010 J?Y 2011 FY 2012 Beyond Total Comp Pllm E lement CE 

Element Prior FY's Current Request FY 2012 Policy Numbc•· 2.5a-c 
Project Category 1&2 

Design 0 Project Location 2 
Acquisition 0 Spcciul Y/N N 
Construction 0 Iligb llazaa-d A•·ca YIN N 
Other 1,662 2,930 2,000 2,000 2,000 2,000 2000/yr 12,592 

Tota l 1,662 2,930 0 2,000 2,000 2,000 2,000 0 12,592 

Funding Projections: Operating Cost Projections 

Funding FY 2007 FY 2008 Ji'Y 2009 li'Y 2010 FY 2011 FY 2012 Beyond Total Annual 
Categor·y Prior F Y's Current Request FY2012 1st Year On)"!oing 

FlY 
Ad Valorem 3,592 1,000 2,000 2,000 2,000 2,000 2000/yr 12,592 Staff 

impact Fees 0 O&M 
Gnnts 0 ll:(Juipmcnt 

Operating 0 Other 

Bonds 0 
Otl:te1· 0 Total 0 
Prop Share 0 

# of 
Total 3,592 1,000 0 2,000 2,000 2,000 2,000 0 12,592 Posilions 

I 

0 



PALM BEACH COUNTY CIP & CAPITAL BUDGET 

FY 2008 - FY 2012 

SMALL PROJECT/ CAPITAL MAINTENANCE 

Title: South Palm Beach Dune Restoration Unit#: M044 Fiscal Year 
Description: Continued monitoring of a project completed in FY 2005 by placing over 3,000 cubic yards 2008 
of quality beach fill throughout the project site and planting dune vegetation. 2009 

2010 
2011 
2012 
Total 

Title: Lake Worth Inlet Management Unit#: M023 Fiscal Year 
Description: Funding of the local share of Federally funded projects or project costs of non-Federal 2008 
projects identified in the Lake Worth Inlet Management Plan and/or Coast of Florida Study, including sea 2009 
turtle monitoring. Coordination with the Town of Palm Beach, Port of Palm Beach, and the Army Corps 2010 
of Engineers. Sand transfer projects are a maintenance effort to reintroduce and maintain sand in the 2011 
coastal beach system. 2012 

Total 

Title: Emergencv Beach Projects Unit#: M033 Fiscal Year 
Description: Planning, design, permitting, construction, and monitoring of emergency beach projects arc 2008 
required as a result of damage sustained from coastal storms. The project is designated for actions 2009 
required to restore and maintain shore protection in a public accessible area following an emergency. 2010 

2011 
2012 
Total 

Title: Coral Cove Dune Restoration Unit#: M040 Fiscal Year 
Description: The Planning, design, permitting, construction, and monitoring of a dune restoration project 2008 
at Coral Cove Park and one quarter mile north. Construction of the project includes exotic vegetation 2009 
removal, fill acquisition and placement, repair of a temporary irrigation system, the planting of native, salt 2010 
tolerant vegetation and installation of one dune walkover. The County has long term maintenance 2011 
agreements with five condominiums within the project limits. 2012 

Total 

Title: South Lake Worth Inlet Management Plan Unit#: M046 Fiscal Year 
Description : Funding for the implementation of the South Lake Worth Inlet Management Plan. 2008 
Coordination with the Town of Manalapan, Town of Ocean Ridge, and the South Lake Worth Inlet 2009 
Advisory Committee. 2010 

2011 
2012 
Total 

Title: Shoreline Protection Program Activity Unit#: M100 Fiscal Year 
Description: This is work performed or directed by staff on early project development activities such as 2008 
planning preliminary design, data collection and analysis, economic benefit analysis, and cost estimation. 2009 
Project activity also includes personnel activities, review and analysis of new technology, preparation of 2010 
funding applications, review of proposed legislation, web site development, and update of the 30 year 2011 
program, the shoreline atlas and the regional monitoring plan. 2012 

Total 

B-17 

Amount 
$125.000 
$250,000 

$2.840,000 
$165.000 
$70.000 

$3.450.000 

Amount 

$35.000 
$35.000 
$35,000 
$35,000 

$140,000 

Amount 

$4.000 

$4.000 

Amount 
$65.000 
$62.000 
$62.000 
$62.000 
$62,000 

$313,000 

Amount 
$130.000 
$55,000 
$55,000 
$55.000 
$55,000 

$350.000 

Amount 
$395,000 
$555.000 
$570.000 
$585,000 
$615.000 

$2.720.000 



PALM BEACH COUNTY CIP & CAPITAL BUDGET 

FY 2008- FY 2012 

SMALL PROJECT/ CAPITAL MAINTENANCE 

Title: South Lake Worth Inlet Jetty/Bulkhead Restoration Unit#: E454 Fiscal Year 
Description: By Chapter 7080, Laws of Florida, The County took over the maintenance of the South Lake 2008 
Worth Inlet in 1996. A structural investigation by Bridge Design Associates in May 2005 recommended 2009 
that restoration needs take place in FY 2007. Delaying the restoration would result in a safety issue for 2010 
boaters . SLWl funds have dwindled over the years and can only support small repairs. This project is 2011 
funded with Ad Valorem. 2012 

Total 

Title: Unit#: Fiscal Year 
2008 
2009 
2010 
2011 
2012 
Total 

Title: Unit#: Fiscal Year 
Description: 2008 

2009 
2010 
2011 
2012 
Total 

Title: Unit#: Fiscal Year 
Description: 2008 

2009 
2010 
2011 
2012 
Total 

Title: Unit#: Fiscal Year 
Description: 2008 

2009 
2010 
2011 
2012 
Total 

Title: Unit#: Fiscal Year 
Description: 2008 

2009 
2010 
2011 
2012 
Total 

B-18 

Amount 
$5,000,000 

$5.000.000 

Amount 

$0 

Amount 

$0 

Amount 

$0 

Amount: 

$0 

Amount 

$0 




